Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
According to the applicable CBR regulations, currency risk is limited by open positions in certain currencies and
precious metals. The Treasury Department measures its currency risk exposure on a daily (timely) basis through
evaluation of actual open currency positions.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Bank has significant exposure as at 31 December with its assets
and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible change in currency rates against the ruble,
with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of currency sensitive
financial assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from the effect on the statement of profit or loss.
Negative amounts in the table reflect a potential net reduction in the statement of profit or loss or the equity, while
positive amounts reflect a net potential increase.

Currency

Change in currency
rate in %

2016

Effect on profit
before tax

2016

Change in currency
rate in %

2015

Effect on profit
before tax

2015

USD 20% (74,001) 40% (2,259,891)
 -20% 74,001 -13% 734,464

EUR 20% (121,897) 43% (161,086)
 -20% 121,897 -15% 56,193

Translation from original Russian version

CentroCredit Bank Notes to 2016 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

55

25. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Bank’s exposure to currency risk as at 31 December 2016 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2016 RUB USD EUR
Other

currencies Total

Assets
Cash and accounts with the CBR 2,527,558 471,552 341,129 132,309 3,472,548
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 17,211,717 16,765,610 − − 33,977,327
Amounts due from credit institutions 6,894,096 2,639,260 409,883 577,785 10,521,024